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published report is the same as the report to the President except
that the above-mentioned information has been omitted.

Such omissions
are indicated by asterisks.



REPORT TO THE PRESIDENT

U.S. Tariff Commission,
August 24, 1973.

To the President:

In accordance with section 301(a)(2) of the Trade Expansion Act
of 1962 (TEA) (76 Stat. 885), the U.S. Tariff Commission herein reports
the results of an investigation made under section 301(c)(2) of that
act, in response to a petition filed on behalf of a group of workers.

On June 1, 1973, the Commission received a petition filed by the
United Shoe Workers of America, AFL-CIO, on behalf of the former workers
of Young Ones, Inc., Brooklyn, N.Y., for a determination of eligibility
to apply for adjustment assistance under the said act. Because it ini-
tially appeared that the Commission's staff would be unable to gather certain
data which members of the Commission have considered necessary in making
past determinations, the Commission voted (Commissioner Leonard dissent-
ing, Commissioner Young not participating) on June 11, 1973, to conduct
a preliminary investigation pursuant to its authority under section 403(a)
of the act for the purpose of ascertaining whether sufficient informa-
tion for the making of a determination could be obtained in the course

of an investigation. During the course of the preliminary investigation

the Commission found that sufficient data for the making of a determina-
tion could be gathered, and the Commission accordingly instituted inves-
tigation No. TEA-W-204 on June 26, 1973, to determine whether, as a result

in major part of concessions granted under trade agreements, articles like



or directly competitive with footwear for women, missés, and
children (of the types provided for in items 700.43, 700.45,
700.55, and 700.60 of the Tariff Schedules of the United States
(TSUS)) produced by the aforementioned firm are being imported
into the United States in such increased quantitieégés to cause,
or threaten to cause, the unemployment or underempyéyment of a
significant number or proportion of the workers of thg firm or
an appropriate subdivision thereof.

On June 26, 1973, the Commission (Commissioners Leonard and
Young dissenting) determined that the deadline date for this re-
port would be 60 days from June 26, the date on which the Commis-
sion terminated the preliminary investigation and instituted the
formal investigation.

Public notice of the investigation was published in the

Federal Register (38 F.R. 17776) on July 3, 1973. No public hear-

ing was requested, and none was held.

The information in this report was obtained principally by means
.of a field iﬁvestiééfion, from officials of Young Ones, Inc., cus-
tomers of the firm, and union officials, and from the Commission's

files.



\ak

Finding of the Commission

On the basis of its investigation, the Commission finds unani-
mously E/ that articles like or directly competitive with foctwear
for women, misses, and children (of the types provided for in items
700.43, 700,45, 700.55, and 700.60 of the Tariff Schedules of the
United States) produced by Young Ones, Inc., Brooklyn, N.Y., are not,
as a result in major part of concessions granted under trade agree-
ments, being imported into the United States in such increased quanti-
ties as to cause, or threaten to cause, unemployment or underemploy-
ment of a significant number or proportion of the workers of such

firm, or an appropriate subdivision thereof.

1/ Commissioners Leonard and Young did not participate in the de-
cision with respect to the Commission's finding in this investiga-
tion. Commissioner Leonard dissented from, and Commissioner Young
did not participate in, the Commission's decision to conduct a pre-
liminary investigation in this case under section 403(a) of the TEA.
Commissioners Leonard and Young dissented from the Commission's de-
cision that the deadline date would be 60 days from June 26. In a
separate statement, Commissioners Leonard and Young hsve set forth
their reasons for their nonparticipation and dissent.
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Considernticns supporting the Commission's Finding

Our determination in this investigation is in the negative
because the criteria established by section 301(c)(2) of the Trade
Expansion Act of 1962 (TEA) have not been met. Before an affirmative
determination can be made, the Commission must find that each of the
following conditions huve been satisfied.

(1) Articles like or directly competitive with those pro-

duced by the workers' firm are being imported in

increased quantities;

(2) The increased imports are in major part the result of
concessions granted under trade agreements;

(3) A significant number of proportion of the firm's workers
are unemployed or underemployed, or threatened therewith;
and

(4) The increased imports resulting from trade-agreement con-
cessions are the major factor in causing or threatening
to cause the unemployment or underemployment of the
workers.

In the instant case, we find that condition (4) has not been
satisfied; namely, increased imports resulting from trade-agreement
concessions of articles like or directly competitive with the footwear
for women, misses, and children produced at Young Ones, Inc., Brooklyn,
N.Y., have not been the major factor causing, or threatening to cause,
the unemployment or underemployment of its workers. Under the cir-
cumstances, it is not necessary to reach a conclusion respecting the

first three conditions. Our determination is based on the following

considerations.



Young Ones, Inc., a wholly-owned subsidiary of RAI, Inc., produced
principally women's and misses footwear with uppers of fabric and
injection-molded soles of polyvinyl chloride (PVC)--the types of foot-
wear generally referred to as canvas footwear or sneakers. Such foot-
wear was sold at the retail level from about $2 to $3 a pair. Pro-
duction at the Young Ones' plant ceased on February 16, 1973, 5 days
prior to the filing of chapter XI bankruptcy petitions on behalf of
RAI, and its subsidiaries Young Ones, and Rifsco, Inc., Hialeah, Fla.

Although both domestic production and consumption of women's
and misses' canvas footwear have generally been on a downward
trend since the mid-1960's, sales by Young Ones have increased. In terms
of quantity, sales in 1970-71 were greater than sales in 1965-1967.

In terms of value, sales of canvas footwear by Young Ones, Inc., increased
from =* * = in 1965 to * * * in 1972-- * * *

The Commission staff made a survey of Young Ones' former customers
to determine the impact of imports on the firms sales. All of the
customers contacted stated that they had not reduced their purchases
from Young Ones prior to the firm's cessation of operation, and many
stated that they had increased their purchases in recent years. All
the customers st;ted that they did not turn to imported footwear when
they could no longer buy from Young Ones but switched to other
domestic manufacturers. The former customers stated that their
purchases of imported footwear like that made by Young 6nes had been

very insignificant.



Officials of Young Ones stated that imports of like or directly
competitive -canvas footwear were not a factor in the plant's closure,
but that the losses in the apparel operations of the parent corporation
resulted in a severe shortage of working capital, which necessitated the
filing of the chapter XI bankruptcy petitions for RAI and the two sub-
sidiaries producing footwear. According to the firm's officials the
footwear operations of Young Ones and Rifsco had been profitable.

Based on the foregoing considerations, we conclude that imports
were not the major factor causing the unemployment of the workers at

Young Ones, Inc.
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Statement of Commissioners Leonard and Young

We are not participating in the instant determination because the
report of the Tariff Commission of such determination is being made
more than 60 days after the date on which the petition was filed and
thus is not in accordance with the provisions of the Trade Expansion
Act of 1962 (TEA). The position we take in this matter is consistent
with our position in a number of recent Commission cases, and our views
on the 60-day period of the TEA for conducting a '"worker" or "firm"
investigation are contained in the reports of those cases. v

The only thing new to this case is the means used to frustrate the
"60-day provision,' section 301(f)(3) of the TEA., For the first time,
the "preliminary investigation provision," section 403(a) of the TEA,
is used as the‘réason for the Commission to report its determination

more than 60 days after the date on which the petition is filed. 2/

1/ Electronic Receiving Tube Mounts: Workers of ... Erskine Indus-
tries, Inc. ... Report to the President on Inv. No. TEA-W-203 ...,

TIC Publication 600 (confidential version, August 1973; public report,
publication forthcoming), pp. 7-12; Footwear for Men and Women: Hubbard
Shoe Co., Inc. ... Report to the President on Worker Investigation No.
TEA-W-202 ..., TC Publication 598 (confidential version, August 1973;
public report, publication forthcoming), pp. 12-15; Women's Dress Shoes:
Erving Shoe Co., Inc. ... Report to the President on Worker Investiga-
tion No. TEA-W-200 ..., TC Publication 590, July 1973, pp. 6-11;
Footwear for Women and Protective Footwear for Men, Women, Boys, and
Infants, and Parts of Such Footwear: BGS Shoe Corp., ... Report to the
President on Worker Investigation No. TEA-W-193 ..., TC Publication 592,
July 1973, pp. 15-21.

2/ These sections read as follows:

Sec. 301(f)(3). The report of the Tariff Commission of its determina-
tion under subsection (c)(1l) or (c)(2) with respect to.any firm or group
of workers shall be made at the earliest practicable time, but not later
than 60 days after the date on which the petition is filed.

Sec. 403(a). 1In order to expedite the performance of its functions
under this Act, the Tariff Commission may conduct preliminary investiga-
tions, determine the scope and manner of its proceedings, and consolidate
proceedings before it.




In the "Report to the President" in Hubbard, cited above, our
colleagues state that they utilized a preliminary investigation, but,
as we pointed out in our statement in the Hubbard report--

Nowhere in the record of this investigation--official
notice, Commission minutes, or staff memoranda--was
mention made of section 403(a) of the TEA. It is only
now, on August 7, 1973, that section 403(a) is referred
to and invoked for an action previously taken by a
majority of the Commission. 1

From our review of Commission documents,  the inséant case 1is the
first since the enactment of the TEA in 1962 in which a preliminary
investigation was instituted by affirmative action of the Coﬁmission.
It occurred in the instant case as follows.

A petition from Mr. George O. Fecteau, General President, United
Shoe Workers of America, AFL-CIO, CLC, on behalf of production, main-
tenande, and clerical employees of Young Ones, Inc., was filed with the
Commission on June 1, 1973. The petition as filed met the requirements
of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure. On June 7, 1973,
a recommendation of staff was made to the Commission to 'conduct a pre-
liminary investigation pursuant to its authority as set forth in section
403(a) of the Trade Expansion Act" due to '"potentially insurmountable
obstacles in obtaining" data although 'the petition satisfies the tech-
nical, basic minimum requirements of the Commission's rules for a

properly filed petition." On June 11, 1973, the Commission, with Com-

missioner Leonard dissenting and Commissioner Young absent, approved

" 1/ Footwear for Men and Women: Hubbard Shoe Co., Inc. ... Report to
the President on Worker Investigation No. TEA-W-202 ..., TC Publication
598 (confidential version, August 1973; public report, publication
forthcoming), p. 12.




the recommendation to conduct a "preliminary investigation." On

June 26, 1973, the Commission, on the basis of another staff recommenda-
tion, instituted an investigation pursuant to section 301(c)(2) of the
TEA and, with Comﬁissioners Leonard and Young dissenting, decided the
date for beginning the 60-day period would be the date of institution,

June 26, not the date on which the petition was filed, June 1.

We acknowledge tha; section 403(a) permits the Commission to con-
duct preliminary investigations. But the section specifies that the
Commission may conduct preliminary investigations "in order to
expedite the performance of its functions under this Act." A function
of the Commission under section 301(f)(3) of the Act is to report its
determination with respect to any firm or group of workers "at the
earliest practicable time, but not later than 60 days after the date
on which the petition is filed." If a preliminary investigation can
in some way expedite the reporting of a determination with respect to
a firm or group of workers, then all well and good, it serves its
purpose. But if a preliminary investigation permits the Commissioﬁ
to report its determination more than 60 days after the date on which
the petition is‘filed, it has not expedited the performance by the
Commission of its functions under the Act. Rather, it has delayed
such performance; which is clearly not within the purpose set forth

by the statute for the use of the preliminary investigation.



10

Since the preliminary investigation was used by the Commission
here to afford 25 days (from June 1 to June 26) in addition to the
60 days permitted by the statute before making the report of deter-
mination, it did not expedite the Commission's function under the
Act to reporthits determination not later than 60 days after the date‘
on which the petition was filed; it delayed such performance by 25 days.

Sixty days after June 1, 1973, the date on which the petition was
filed, was July 31, 1973, That is the last date on thch the Commis-
sion could report its determination and not be in violation of sec-
tion 301(£f)(3). Because a majority of the Commission chose not to
honor that section of the statute, but instead chose to report its
determination by August 25, 1973, 60 days after the date the prelimin-
ary investigation was terminated and the investigation pursuant to
section 301(c)(2) was instituted, or 85 days after the date on which
the petition was filed--an action we feel is without legal foundation--
we have again been prevented from participating in a Commission
determination.

In cases where there has been available to us sufficient results
of the investigation on which we can base a determination prior to
the expiration of the 60-day deadline, we have done so and filed our
determination within that time period in the Office of the Secretary
of the Tariff Commission. In the instant case, the only information
we had on which to base a determination during the 60-day period was
the petition, and it did not afford us sufficient evidence on which

we could reach a conclusion.
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INFORMATION OBTAINED IN THE INVESTIGATICM

Deécription of Articles Under Investigation

The great bulk of the output of Young Ones, Inc., Brooklwvn, N.V.,
which ceased prodﬁction on February 16, 1973, consisted of worien '
and misses' footwear with uppers of fabric and soles of polyvinyl
chioride (PVC) --the types of footwear generally referred to as canvas
footwear or sneakers. The remainder of the output consisted
principally of canvas footwear for children; slippers and casual
shoes with fabric uppers and PVC soles for women, misses, and
children. In recent years, the footwear produced by Young Onéé
retailed principally from about $2 to $3 a péir} the bulk of the
output retailed for about $2 a pair.

The cénvas footwear formerly produced by Young Ones consisted
primarily of the traditional styles‘of ''sneakers," which are worn
for tennis,'boating, other recreation activitieé, calisthenics,
and.ordinary street weaf. The remainder were séeciaities'of sneaker-
like construction (sometiﬁes referred to as "skimmers'") designed for
leisure, étrget; or beach wear. Canvas speciéities are dsually(
lighter in appearance and‘weight than the traditionalVStyles of
sneakers; unlike the sneakers, which are held to the foot by laces,

they consist of a wide variety of slip-on styles.
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Sneakers are made by the injection-molded process, the compression-
molded process, and the conventional method of construction (sometimes
referred to as the handmade process). At present the injection-molded
and compression-molded processes account for an estimated two-thirds of
the total domestic output; Fhe conventional method of construction
accounts for the remainder.f Nearly all of the footwear produced at the
Young Ones plant was made by the injection-molded process. Virtually
all of the imported sneakers (TSUS item 700.60) are made by the con-
ventional method. |

The injection-molded and compression-molded processes became
commercially significant in the early 1960's. In the injection-molded
process, an assembled upper is positioned on a foot-like mold of a
multiple-station machine; at the proper time a molten charge of PVC
is forced into a cavity to simultaneously mold and attach the sole
and heel to the upper. In the_compression—molded process, rubber com-
pound in the fqrm of blanks, plugs, or crumbs is placed in an electri-
cally heated mold; the shoe upper is attached to a last (the form on
which the shoe is made) which fits tightly into the mold block. Under
pressure and heat the rubber compound is formed into a sole which
adheres to the upper; the égring takes place in the mold, thus
eliminating the need for a §u1canizer. In the conventional method
of construction, the assembly of the components is largely a hand
operation. The shoe upper is pulled over a last and then attached

to the insole; the rubber outsole is cemented in place, and then
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a narrow strip of rubber is wrapped around the shoe at the sole so
that it ovelaps the upper. The assembled shoe is then vulcanized.,

Most of the domestically produced sneakers made by the injection-

molded and compression-molded processes are sold at retail for less than
$3 a pair. Domestically produced sneakers made by the conventional
method of construction, which are generally considered to be of better
quality than so-called machine-made sneakers, are sold at retail prin-
cipally from $4 to $9 a pair; some are marketed at higher prices.
About two-thirds of the domestic output of sneakers is currently sold
at retail at $3 a pair or less; it is estimated that most of the
imported sneakers retail in that price range.

~If imported, the canvas footwear formerly produced by Young Ones
would be dutiable under TSUS item 700.60. The petitioners identify
the competitive imports as the canvas footwear imported under that
item, as well as the types of footwear imported under items 700.43,
700.45, and 700.55. The various types of footwear admitted under
these TSUS items are described briefly in the following paragraphs.

The footwear admitted under TSUS item 700.60 is subject to
valuation for duty purposes>on the basis of the American selling
price (ASP) of fhe ""like or similar" domestic footwear. 1/ If there
is no "like or similar" domestic footwear, the imports admitted under
TSUS item 700.60 arée subject to valuation under the regular valuation

- provisions of the U.S. tariff schedules.

1/ See following section on tariff treatment.
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Nearly all the imports entered under TSUS item 700.60 and valued
by the U.S. Customs Service on the ASP basis have consisted of foot-
wear with uppers of fibers (canvas) and soles of rubber or plastics in
the traditional styles of sneakers. Specialties of sneaker-like con-
struction have also been included in the imported footwear valued on
the ASP basis. Virtually all the imported ASP footwear has been made
by the conventional or handmade process.

The women's and misses' imported footwear admitted under item
700.60 for which Customs has found no "like or similar" domestic
product has included a large volume of slippers, sandals, and other
types of inexpensive casual footwear, as well as some sneakers.

The women's and misses' imported footwear admitted under TSUS
item 700.43 consists of sandals, 1/ dress shoes, and casual shoes of
leather having a foreign value not over $2.50 a pair. Produced prin-
cipally by the cement process, these imports have soles of leather,
rubber, or plastics. In 1972 an estimated three-fourths of the women's
and misses' imported footwear entered under item 700.43 retailed from
about $3 to $6 a pair; the remainder retailed from about $6 to $8
a pair.

The women's and misses' imported footwear admitted under TSUS
item 700.45 consists of leather sandals and dress and other casual shoes

having a foreign value over $2.50 a pair. These imports are constructed

1/ The term "sandals" is used to refer to footwear with uppers con-
sisting wholly or predominately of straps or thongs, regardless of the
height of the heel or other constructional features.
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principally by the cement process and have soles of leather, rubber,
or plastics. In recent years most of the footwear entered under item
700.45 has retailed from about $8 to $20 a pair.

TSUS item 700.55 provides for various types of footwear of rubber
or plastics. Imports of women's and misses' footwear under this item
consist predominately of’two categories--zoris andvsupported vinyl
footwear. Women's and misses' zoris (thonged sandals of rubber or
plastics) have an average dutiable value of 15 cents a pair. The
women's and misses' footwear with uppers of supported vinyl consists
predominately of sandals, slippers, and dress and casual shoes that are
produced one width to a length for sale at self-service counters in
variety stores, so-called discount sto%es, and department store base-
ments. It is believed that about three-fifths of such footwear was
sold at retail for less than $3 a pair; about a fourth for $3 to $6;

and the remainder principally for $6 to $9.
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U.S. Tariff Treatment

Canvas footwear

In the Tariff Act of 1930, canvasvfootwear was originally dutiable
at the rate of 35 percent ad valorem under paragraph 1530(e). The
President, acting on the basié of an investigation made by the Tariff
Commission under section 336 of that act, increased the duty on such
footwear "with soles composed wholly or in chief value of india rubber
or substitutes for rubber'" by changing the basis for assessing the
statutory rate (35 percent ad valorem) from foreign (or export) value
to the American selling price (as defined in sec. 402(g) of the 1930
act) of like or similar articles produced in the United States (T.D.
46158, effective March 3, 1933). Pursuant to a concession granted by
the United States in the General Agreements of Tariffs and Trade, (GATT)
the rate of duty on canvas footwear was reduced to 20 percent ad valorem
of the American selling price, effective September 10, 1955.

In the TSUS, canvas footwear is provided for in item 700.60 at
the current column 1 rate of 20 percent of the ASP valuation. 1/ As
previously indicated, imports of rubber or plastic-soled footwear with

fabric uppers which Customs finds are not like or similar to domestic

1/ In the Commission's report to the Special Representative for
Trade Negotiations, Products Subject to Duty on the American Selling
Price Basis of Valuation; . . ., investigation No. 332-47, IC Pub-
Tication 181, 1966, it was estimated that, on the basis of the ASP
guidelines adopted in February 1966, the duties assessed on the foot-
wear dutiable in 1965 would have averaged 60 percent of the export
values (see footnote 1 on the following page).
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articles are also admitted under item 700.60; such footwear is dutiable

at 20 percent of the export value in the country or exportation; 1/

Other footwear

As indicated earlier, the petitioners claim that the imported
products competing with domestic canvas footwear of the type formerly
produced at the Young Ones plant are entered under TSUS items 700.43,
700.45, and 700.55 as well as item 700.60. Accordingly, the U.S.
tariff treatment of footwear of the types provided for in items 700.43,
700.45, and 700.55 is discussed in the following paragraphs.

The rate of duty originally applicable under paragraph 1530 (e)
of the 1930 Tariff Act to leather footwear for women, misses, ahd
children, now included in TSUS items 700.43 and 700.45, was 20 per-
cent ad valorem. The rate of duty was reduced for the first time
effective January 1, 1968, pursuant to concessions granted during the
Kennedy Round of trade negotiations. The‘current rate for item 700.453

is 15 percent, and that for item 700.45 is 10 percent.

1/ Rubber-solded fabric upper footwear is on the "Final 1ist" pub-
lished by the Secretary of the Treasury pursuant to sec. 6(a), Public
Law 927, 84th Congress (T.D. 54521). Such footwear is therefore sub-
ject to valuation under sec. 402(a), Tariff Act of 1930, as amended.
Generally speaking, in the absence of an ASP valuation, the valuation
would be based on the export value.
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Supported 'vinyl was not used for uppers until the late 1940's
or early 1950's. Prior to the effective date of the TSUS, imports
of women's supported-vinyl-upper footwear, which were dutiable under
various provisions of the Tariff Act, were classified principally--
(1) By similitude, at the rate of 20 percent ad valorem
applicable to leather footwear provided for in para-
graph 1530(e). 1/

(2) Under paragraph 1537(b) as articles in chief value of
rubber, at the trade-agreement rate of 12.5 percent
ad valorem, where the soles were of india rubber and
constituted the chief value of the footwear in question.

(3) Under paragraph 1539(b) at the reduced rate of 21 cents

per pound plus 17 percent ad valorem where the footwear

was in chief value of a product having a synthetic resin

as the chief binding agent.
In the TSUS a rate of 12.5 percent ad valorem was established for
item 700.55 as the trade-agreement rate to replace the wide range of
rates previously applicable to the various types of footwear pro-
vided for in this item. 2/ The current rate on footwear with
supported vinyl uppers is 6 percent ad valorem.

Table 1 in the appendix shows the reductions in rates of duty
resulting from trade-agreement concessions granted under GATT for

footwear of the types now dutiable under items 700.43, 700.45, 700.55,

and 700.60. Tables 2 through 4 show U.S. imports of women's shoes

admitted under the TSUS items mentioned above and the applicable rates

of duty.

1/ The principal kinds of footwear with supported vinyl uppers now
being imported (i.e., those with soles of vinyl or other plastics)
would have been dutiable by virtue of the similitude provision at a
rate of 20 percent ad valorem.

2/ The column 2 rate of duty for item 700.55 is 35 percent.



A-9

U.S. Consumption, Production, and Imports

Canvas footwear

Prior to 1965, apparent annual U.S. consumption of canvas foot-
wear increased stéadily. In addition to the rise in population, factors
that caused the sales boom of canvas shoes in that period were the
economy of such shoes, their washable qualities, and the rising demand
for shoes designed for sports and leisure-time activities. However,
trade sources have reported that since 1965 there has been a noticeable
shift from canvas footwear to thong and strap sandals and various styles
of nonrubber footwear; this trend has continued into the seventies.
According to industry sources, clogs (an open-back scuff, usuaily with
a platform sole) also became fashionable in the late sixties for
street wear and leisure activities, contributing to the decline in
apparent consumption of canvas footwear. In the last 4 years, however,
it has become increasingly popular for girls to purchase boys' and men's
sport sneakers.

As shown in the following table, apparent annual U.S. consumption
of women's and misses' canvas footwear declined irregularly from 87
million pairs in 1968 to 78 million pairs in 1972. During the period
under consideration, domestic production of canvas footwear and imports
followed the same downward trend as consumption. U.S. imports sup-.

plied 8 percent of the market in 1968-70 and 10 percent in 1971.
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Women's and misses' footwear with soles vulcanized to fabric uppers:
U.S. production, imports for consumption, and apparent consump-

tion, 1968-72

: : : : Ratio of
X . . Apparent | .
Year : Produc- : Imports 2/° consump- imports to
tion 1/: = - : apparent
= tion 3/ .
: : : = : consumption
: Million : Million : Million
pairs ¢ pairs * pairs ¢ Percent
1968----cmmm e 77 : 10 : 87 : 8
1969--mmmmmmmmmmmmem o 77 7 84 : 8
1970==--~=-mmcmmmmee : 73 : 6 : 79 : 8
1971--cmmmcmmmeee e : 80 : 9 : 89 : 10
6 : 8

1972--ccmcmcmemmeeee : 72 78

1/ Data for 1968 and 1969 are estimated based on data reported by
the Bureau of Census, SIC Code No. 3021; data for 1970-72 were reported
by the Bureau as for '"females."

2/ Data shown are for the ASP footwear dutiable under Tariff Schedules
of the United States Annotated item 700.6015; does not include footwear
dutiable on the non-ASP basis of valuation (see next section on this
report).

3/ Data represents production plus imports without an allowance for
exports, which in 1972 amounted to less than 300,000 pairs.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Department
of Commerce, except as noted.

During 1967-72, U.S. imports of women's and misses' canvas foot-
wear dutiable under Tariff Schedules of the United States Annotated
(TSUSA) item 700.6015 declined from 11.1 million pairs, valued at '
$6.7 million, to 6.5 million pairs, valued at $5.8 million

(table 4).

Other footwear

Data are not available on U.S. consumption, production, and imports
of women's and misses' leather and vinyl footwear that would retail

in the same price range as the footwear produced by Young Ones.
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It is believed, however, that only a negligible part of domestic
production of such footwear would retail for less than $3 a pair;
a small part would probably retail for less than $6 a pair. |

As stated previously, U.S. imports of women's and misses' foot-
wear admitted under TSUS item 700.43, which have a foreign value of
not over $2.50 a pair, consists principally of leather sandals, dress,
and other casual shoes that retail from about $3 to $6 a pair. During
the period 1968 to 1972 imports of such footwear fluctuated from a
high of 37 million pairs in 1970 to a low of 25 million pairs in
1972 (table 2). The decline of imports is attributed both to
increased manufacturing costs and change in product mix.

Women's and misses' footwear entered under TSUS item 700.45,
which has a foreign value over $2.50 a pair, consists of leather
sandals, dress, and other casual shoes that retail principally from
about $8 to $20 a pair. Imports of such shoes have increased steadily

from 20 million pairs in 1967 to 61 million pairs in 1972 (table 2).

As indicated earlier, TSUS item 700.55 provides for various
types of footwear of rubber or plastics. U.S. imports of zoris
admitted under item TSUSA item 700.5520 (for men, women and children)
declined from 30 million pairs in 1968 to 25 million pairs in 1972
(table 5). Imports of women's and misses' footwear having supported
vinyl uppers admitted under item 700.5545 have increased without |
interruption from 69 million pairs, valued at $47 million, in 1968

to 90 million pairs, valued at $105 million, in 1972.
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During 1967-72, U.S. imports of women's and misses' footwear, not
dutiable on. the ASP basis of valuation (item 700.6045), increased from
10.3 million pairs, valued at $4.1 million (an average dutiable value
of $0.40 a pair), to 16.3 million pairs, valued at $11.5 million (an

average dutiable value of $0.70 a pair)(table‘4).

e
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U.S. and Foreign Wage Rates

The table on the following page shows the published average
hourly earnings and the estimated compensation per hour received
hy shoe workers in six countries in 1964, 1970, and 1971. It
should be noted, however, that there are several difficulties
involved in comparing these data. First, the definition for
"'shoe industry' varies among nations; in only two countries--Italy
and the United States--are shoes specifically broken out from more
encompassing industry classifications. This definitional problem
makes it difficult to isolate the 'shoe industry" in each country.
Second, as footnote 1 to the table indicates, published hourly
earnings in the various nations differ in composition. Third,
total compensation for workers includes varying factors in the

;ix countries.
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dourly earnings of production workers and estimated total compensation per hour worke. by
trem in epecified industries related to footwear in & countries, 196L, 1970 and 1271

e —— (in U.S. dollars)
: : Published average
: hourly earnings 1

Estimated compensation
per_hour worked 2/

Tountry Industry . s T s :

) c 1%L 1970 Tuom Foagel D19 ¢ o19m
Jrazil-=-=----u-: -Clothing and Shoes-m—crmm wisme s 3/ %0.23 : L/ $0.28 . 5+ 5/ :+ g : /
[taly-mem-moooou: Shoes 6/ -—emomommocoooooo___ : b2 T 65 1 §0.90 : $0.71. : $T.19 . 1.67
Japan-—w=---eun -=-: leather products 7/=----meoo-.. : .37 @ .18 : .92 ¢ A .88 : 1.03
P o -5 | s DT : Sheoes, leather, and clothing-~: .23 ¢ .38 L6 5/ :8/ .57 : / .68
‘aiwan--------~.: Leather and leather : H : : : : T

Products 7/-mw—cmmemmme : 12 e 82 5/ 9/ b9/ 21 : gy
mited States---: Footwear, excluding rubbei =w-: 1.77 2.43 : 2783 : T 2.10 2.96 :+ 73,09

1/ Published earnings do not represent the sams items of labor compensation in each country because of
lifferences in the *reatment ~f various supplemeniary benefits. Farnings generally refer to gross cash
avments to wage workers before deductions for taxes and sncial security, and include overtime vay, shift
ifferentials, regular benuses ‘and premiums, and cost-of.living adjustments. Holiday, vacation, and sick
-eave pay, bonuses not paid regularly each pay period, and other supplementary benefits are included by
jome countries and excluded by others. The earnings data are per paid hour for some countries and per hour
rorked for other couniries. .

2/ Compensation refers to all payments made by employers directly to their workers before deductions of
1y kind, plus employer contributions to legally required insurance programs and private welfare plans for
e benefit of employees. The figures on additicnal conpensation per hour worked as a percent of published
arnings are the best estimates currently available to the Bureau of Labor Statistics. The estimates are
ased primarily on labor cost cr labor compensation surveys adjusted to the listed years on the basis of
ther available data.

3/ Average for 1966.

L/ Average for 1969; monthly earnings of 211.60 cruzeiros converted to an hourly basis by assuming 195
ours of work per month. i

5/ Not available.

E/ Approximately 15 percent of the workers in the Italian shoe industry are home workers who are paid at

lower wage rate than the factory workers in the industry.

7/ The shoes shipped from Japan and Taiwan to the United States are principally of plastics. Separate
ata are not available on the plastics footwear industries of these two countries. Approximately half of
he workers in the Japanese plastic shoe industry are home workers who are paid at a lower rate than the
actory workers in that industry. Apparently none of the workers in the Taiwan plastic shoe industry are
ome workers,

3/ The compensation factor included in this figure is employer social security payments, which range from
O to 50 percent of payroll.

2/ The published earrings data are computed per hour worked and include overtime pay, regular premiums,
2d bor ises; family allowances: the market value of payments in kind; and wages paid to persons absent fromw
ork. Compensation figure also,includes annual bonuses. .

Source: Based or da*a provided by U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, frou the following: Brazil=--Yearbook
f_Labour Statistics 1971, Internaticmal Labour Office,Geneva; Ttaly--Social Statistics {various issues),
tatistical Office of the Eurosean Communities > Luxembourg and Brussels; Japan--Year Book of Labor

tatistics (various issues), Ministry of Labor, Tokyo; Spain--Monthly Bulletin of Statistics (various issues)
:tional Institute of Statistics, Madrid; and Taiwan-~Report of Taiwan Labor Statistics 1971, Department of
:construction, Provincial Government of Taiwan.

Note.--The exchange rates used to convert other currencies into U.S. dollars for 1971 are the average rates
exchange during 1971. Part of the increases in wages for Italy end Japen in 1971 is attributable to the
ange in the rates in 19T1.
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Data relating to Young Ones, Inc.
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Appendix A

Statistical Tables
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Table 1.--U.S. rates of duty applicable to women's and misses' footwear ¢f the types provided
for in pec1f1ed TSUS items, July 1, 19?4, and GAIl Lonc;sﬂ1ons zo. Jan 1, 1972.

-

N Ré}fe" ofﬁut;}: _' o

TSUS . . o . - .
item ° Abbreviated description X : GATT concessions 2/
No. T e RN . SN - 'JU'IY. l,‘,- * el
: . i 1934 1/ ° Rate f Effective date
<y . [EERIRN cwelo Perceent -+ Percont raon
. e *ad val. ° ad val.
! Leather footwear: : : :
g : "Other” (1nc1ud1ng cement .process) : A B
700.43 :. Valued not over $2. 90 per pqlr-----i 20;' © 18 * Jan. l-Dec. 31, 1968.
E o e P18 : Jan. 1l-Dec. 31, 1969.
17 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.
16 . .: Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971:
: 15 ¢ Jan. 1, 1972.
700.45 : Valued over $2.50 per pair--------- : 20 : 18 © - 1 Jan. l-Dec: 31, 1968,
: . : : 16 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
: 14 : Jan. 1-Dec, 31, 1970.- -
: 12 : Jan. 1l-Dec. 31, 1971.
: 10 : Jan. 1, 1972. R
: - : : co : - . G
700.55 : Footwear having uppers of supported : Princi- @ 12.5 4/ : Aug. 31, 1963-Dec. 31, 1967.
‘ vinyl, : pally : 11 : Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1968..
: 20 3/ : 10 ¢ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1969.
T :8.5.. :.Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1970.°
7. .+ Jan. 1-Dec. 31, 1971.
: 6 : Jan. 1, 1972.

700.60 : Other footwear with uppers of fabric.. : 35 5/ 1 20°5/- . . Sept. 10,-1955.
: and soles of rubber or plastics. : : . : L .

1/ Except as noted, the rate on July 1, 1934, was the same as the orlglnal rate 1n the Tarlfi
Act of 1930, effectlve June 18, 1930. SRR VT

2/ For concessions granted in the Kennedy Round, effective Jar. 1, 1968, the table shows stﬁged
rates scheduled to become effective up to and including Jan. 1, 1972.

3/ Supported vinyl was not used for shoe uppers until the late 1940's or early 1950' ' When
footwear with supported vinyl uppers was imported.during the 1950's and“early 1960's; 1t Wals
generally dutiable, by virtue of the similitude .provisions of par..1559, at.the rate provided
for "similar'" leather footwear in par. 1530(e). -The column 2 rate for item 700.55 is 35 percent.

4/ ‘The trade-agréement rate established in the TSUS, effective Aug. 31, 1963, ‘under authorltf
of the Tariff Classification Act-of 1962 (Public’'Law 87-456) to repxace the wide range” of Tates
previously applicable to the varicus types of footwear provided for 4in-this TSUS-item.

5/ Effective Mar. 3, 1933, the basis for assessing the ad valorem rate of duty was changed from
foreign (export) value to. the. ""American selllng prlce”ﬁoﬁvthe Mlike- -or- 51m11ar” dGmEbulc product
(T.D. 46158) o

hote.--Pur:uang to Pre51dent1al Proclamatlon nO 4074, effe;t;»e from Aug 16 to Dec 19 107?
the rates of duty on 'most impoited products were incredsed by the tennorar) imposition of an aid
tional duty of 10 percent ad -valorem or less, as pr0v1dei for in new subpt C to pt. 2-of the
appendix to.the TSUS. : i . A S A

‘oo

R
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Table 2.--Leather footwear for women and misses made principally by
the cement process (items 700.43 and 700.45):

U.S. rates of duty

and imports for consumption, 1939, 1946, and 1955-72 1/
Rate of duty Quantity
Year -
700.43 700.45 700.43 700.45
" Percent Percent : Million : Million
: ad valorem : ad valorem : pairs pairs

1939-ccmmmcmc e e 20 : 2
1946----cmmcccceee e 20 1
1955 e e 20 1
1956--cccccmcmcccccee; 20 1
1957 camccm e 20 2
1958-c~ccmeuu-- e ———— 20 9
1959 e e : 20 [
1960-=cccccccccccccaaaa 20 7
1961---ccmccna-- me————— 20 9
1962-c-mcmcmcceeeeee o 20 12
1963-ccvccmmcc e ee 20 17
1964=camcccmaccannan ——— 20 19
1965---ccc et 20 21
1966-=-vccmcm e 20 28
1967---ccmcmcmmcceeee : 20 : 38
1968-caccccccm e 19 . 18 34 20
1969---vccecmccaao : 18 : 16 : 29 : 27
1970-----cccccmcmcaaa : 17 14 37 35
B : 16 : 12 33 44
1972 2/--=-mmemmmeeo : 15 i0 : 25 61

1/ Statutory rate under par. 1030(e) for 1939 and 1946 through

Aug. 30, 1963, and under TSUS item 700.40 for Aug. 31,

1963, through

1967. Effe ctive Jan. 1, 1968, new items 700.41 (sandals of buffalo

leather), 700.43, and 700 45 replaced item 700.40.

2/ U.S. imports of sandals under item 700.41 amounted to 2 million

pairs in 1972.

Source: Compiled from off1c1a1 statistics of the U.S. Department

of Commerce and partly estimated.
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Table 3.--Footwear having supported-vinyl uppers for women and misses
(item 700.55): U.S. rates of duty and imports for consumption,
1934, and 1964-72

Year o g a(.it;ety Quantity Value ) vu:llnfe

Percent : 1,000 : 1,000 : Per

: ad valorem : pairs : dollars : pair

1934 - 1/ : 2/ : 2/ 2/

1964 oo e, 37 12.5 : 27,574 : 12,429 : "30.45
1965 =mcm e : T 12.5 : 29,579 : 13,564 : .46
1966--~-cmccomm . : 12.5 : 33,239 : 17,024 : .51
1967 e e o : 12.5 : 49,767 : 27,704 : .56
1968~ cm e 11 : 68,579 : 46,603 : .68
1969- == o m e : 10 : 70,777 : 55,820 : .79
1970--m oo e e : 8.5 : 77,288 : 73,757 : .95
197 m el : 7 : 86,942 : 104,196 : 1.20

1972-mmmmmm e : 6 : 89,776 : 104,907 : 1.22

1/ During the period before the TSUS became effective, footwear
with supported-vinyl uppers (with soles other than india rubber) was
generally dutiable by virtue of the similitude provisions of par.
1559 of the Tariff Act of 1930, at a rate provided for similar
leather footwear in par. 1530(e), principally 20 percent ad valorem.
The column 2 rate for item 700.55 is 35 percent.

2/ Not available.

3/ Rate established in the TSUS, effective Aug. 31, 1963.

Source: Compiled from official statistics of the U.S. Pepartment
of Commerce (data for 1964-65 are partially estimated).

Note.--Data are not available on U.S. imports of footwear with
supported-vinyl uppers for the years prior to 1964. Such imports
were probably negligible in the mid-1950's.
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